The Group's performance is assessed using a number of alternative performance measures (APMs).

The Group's alternative profitability measures are presented before exceptional items, amortisation of certain intangible assets and
depreciation of fair value adjustments made to property plant and equipment acquired through business combinations and the impact of
IFRS 16 - Leases.

The measures are presented on this basis, as management uses these measures to assess business performance internally and
therefore believe they provide useful additional information about the Group's performance and aids a more effective comparison of the
Group's underlying trading performance from one period to the next.

Adjusted profitability measures are reconciled to unadjusted IFRS results on the face of the income statement below.

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 1 January 2023 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating profit - excluding
exceptional items 65,922 20,780 (23,815) 62,887 - 8,257 71,144

Exceptional items (11,896) - - (11,896) 11,896 - -

Operating profit 54,026 20,780 (23,815) 50,991 11,896 8,257 71,144

Net finance costs (24,412) 8,758 - (15,654) - - (15,654)

Profit before income tax 29,614 29,538 (23,815) 35,337 11,896 8,257 55,490

Profit for the period 19,492 28,215 (23,815) 23,892 11,751 6,370 42,013

Less non-controlling interest (1,786) (3) - (1,789) - - (1,789)

Profit attributable to members of
the parent 17,706 28,212 (23,815) 22,103 11,751 6,370 40,224

Depreciation and amortisation 77,769 (20,780) - 56,989 - (8,257) 48,732

EBITDA 131,795 - (23,815) 107,980 11,896 - 119,876

Earnings per share pence   pence   pence

Basic 19.8   24.8   45.1

Diluted 19.7   24.6   44.7

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 3 January 2022 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating profit - excluding
exceptional items 70,482 18,214 (17,907) 70,789 - 2,778 73,567

Exceptional items (7,050) 56 - (6,994) 6,994 - -

Operating profit 63,432 18,270 (17,907) 63,795 6,994 2,778 73,567

Net finance costs (16,034) 8,498 - (7,536) 1,131 - (6,405)

Profit before income tax 47,398 26,768 (17,907) 56,259 8,125 2,778 67,162

Profit for the period 39,282 24,037 (17,907) 45,412 5,009 2,250 52,671

Less non-controlling interest (2,139) (7) - (2,146) - - (2,146)

Profit attributable to members of
the parent 37,143 24,030 (17,907) 43,266 5,009 2,250 50,525

Depreciation and amortisation 75,596 (20,489) - 55,107 (6,377) (2,778) 45,952

EBITDA 139,028 (2,219) (17,907) 118,902 617 - 119,519

Earnings per share pence   pence   pence

Basic 45.0   52.5   61.3

Diluted 44.5   51.8   60.5

The depreciation and amortisation figure includes £nil (2020: £1,197,000) amortisation of contract assets charged to revenue and adds
back a loss on disposal of £195,000 (2020: gain £40,000).

Segmental operating profit reconciles to adjusted segmental operating profit as follows:

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 1 January 2023 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Europe 33,316 8,669 (9,584) 32,401 9,014 8,257 49,672

APAC 28,825 12,111 (14,231) 26,705 - - 26,705

Central costs (8,115) - - (8,115) 2,882 - (5,233)

Total 54,026 20,780 (23,815) 50,991 11,896 8,257 71,144

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 2 January 2022 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Europe 52,307 6,393 (6,684) 52,016 6,994 2,778 61,788

APAC 21,716 11,877 (11,223) 22,370 - - 22,370

Central costs (10,591) - - (10,591) - - (10,591)

Total 63,432 18,270 (17,907) 63,795 6,994 2,778 73,567